PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4097158

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARATHON IP GMBH	09/16/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MAGNUS IP GMBH		
Street Address:	BARER STRASSE 9		
City:	MUNICH		
State/Country:	GERMANY		
Postal Code:	D-80333		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7664573
Patent Number:	7139239
Patent Number:	7437596
Patent Number:	8131399
Patent Number:	8538589
Patent Number:	7860495
Patent Number:	8200273
Patent Number:	8350691
Patent Number:	9030315
Patent Number:	7363036
Patent Number:	8224282
Patent Number:	7746887
Patent Number:	8264371
Application Number:	10353110
Application Number:	10672527
Application Number:	12124452
Application Number:	12629548

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)224-8801

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

REEL: 040014 FRAME: 0311

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-804-1690

Email: kathy@marathonpg.com

Correspondent Name: KATHY GRUBBS

Address Line 1: 11100 SANTA MONICA BLVD., SUITE 380

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90025

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KATHY GRUBBS
SIGNATURE:	/Kathy Grubbs/
DATE SIGNED:	10/14/2016

Total Attachments: 7

source=Marathon IP to Magnus IP Assignment Agreement - Executed, Assignment Only#page1.tif source=Marathon IP to Magnus IP Assignment Agreement - Executed, Assignment Only#page2.tif source=Marathon IP to Magnus IP Assignment Agreement - Executed, Assignment Only#page3.tif source=Marathon IP to Magnus IP Assignment Agreement - Executed, Assignment Only#page4.tif source=Marathon IP to Magnus IP Assignment Agreement - Executed, Assignment Only#page5.tif source=Marathon IP to Magnus IP Assignment Agreement - Executed, Assignment Only#page6.tif source=Marathon IP to Magnus IP Assignment Agreement - Executed, Assignment Only#page7.tif

EXHIBIT A

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement (the "Agreement") is made and entered into this 16th day of September 2016 (the "Effective Date") by and between Marathon IP GmbH, incorporated and existing under the laws of Germany, with its registered office at Barer Strasse 9, D-80333 München (the "Assignor") and Magnus IP GmbH, incorporated and existing under the laws of Germany, with its registered office at Barer Strasse 9, D-80333 München ("Assignee").

RECITALS

- A. Assignor is the owner of the United States and non-United States patents, patent applications and provisional patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, which collectively is referred to herein as the "Patents".
- B. Assignor and Assignee have agreed by way of an Assignment Agreement (the "Assignment Agreement") dated September 15, 2016, by and between Assignor and Assignee that Assignor shall transfer and assign and set over unto Assignee and Assignee shall accept, all rights, title and interest in and to the Patents as specified in this Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the referenced Assignment Agreement, the terms of the Assignment Agreement shall prevail.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, and the covenants and agreements in this Assignment, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby transfer, convey, assign and deliver ("Assignment") to Assignee all of Assignor's right, privilege, title and interest in, to and under the Patents and in the case of patent applications in and to any patents that may issue therefrom, including, in all instances, any counterparts of any of the foregoing in any jurisdiction throughout the world, and any and all divisions, continuations, reissues or reexaminations of any of the foregoing, including all damage claims for past infringement, all related claims for information, including on the sources and distribution channels of infringing products, claims for rendering of accounts, and claims for destruction of infringing goods and reasonable compensation (hereinafter "Damages") now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and all causes of action (whether in law or equity) by reason of past, present and future infringements of the Patents, along with the right to sue for, counterclaim, recover and collect such Damages for the use and benefit of Assignee and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives. Assignee hereby accepts this Assignment.
- 2. Insofar as this assignment concerns European patents and patent applications, Assignor hereby agrees that the Assignee shall record in the register with the European Patent Office and/or national patent offices; and Assignee hereby declares that Assignee has agreed to the assignment of the aforementioned Patents to it.
- 3. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States, and any officer of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of intellectual property protection or applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to Assignee and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives in accordance with the terms of this instrument.
- 4. Assignor agrees that, whenever reasonably requested by Assignee, Assignor will execute all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be reasonably necessary for securing and maintaining the Patents in any country and for vesting title thereto in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

- 5. Assignor authorizes and empowers Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for the inventions underlying the Patents, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.
- 6. In accordance with the Purchase Agreement, Assignor subrogates the Assignee, as of the signature of this agreement, in all its rights and actions pertaining to the Patents. Assignee shall be entitled, consequently: (i) to use and dispose of the Patents as its own property; and (ii) to take and continue any legal action pertaining to the assigned Patents, notably for infringement, and to be awarded damages including for facts that occurred prior to this Assignment.
- 7. Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this Agreement shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document that may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement on this 16th day of September 2016.

Assignor: Marathon IP GmbH
By:

Name: Raul Díaz Morales

Title: Managing Director

Assignee: Magnus IP CmbH
By:

By: Name: Francis Knuettel II

Title: Managing Director

SCHEDULE A TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT

MAGNUS IP GmbH Asset List

Country	Patent #	Issued Date	Apln.#	Apln. Date	Pub.#
AUSTRIA	AT521160	08/17/11	5109169.2	10/04/05	EP1646185
AUSTRIA	AT530961	10/26/11	3735054.3	01/28/03	EP1470457
AUSTRIA	AT615998	06/05/13	5108954.8	09/28/05	EP1643324
AUSTRIA	AT334459	07/26/06	4100499.5	02/10/04	EP1494191
BELGIUM	BE1494191	07/26/06	4100499.5	02/10/04	EP1494191
BRASIL	PI0710612	01120100	BR0710612	03/30/07	EFFICITION
BRASIL	1 107 10012		PI0821881-1	12/16/08	
CANADA	2647652	11/20/12	2647652.0	03/30/07	2647652
CANADA	2662014	07/08/14	2662014.0	08/29/07	2662014
CANADA	2711225	01/21/14	2711225.0	12/16/08	2711225
CANADA	2836941	05/17/16	2836941.0	08/29/07	2836941
CHINA	2030941	03/11/10	200780032280.2	08/29/07	CN101512976
CHINA	CN101422019	09/10/14	200780032280.2	03/30/07	101422019
CHINA	CN101422019 CN101971568	10/30/13	200780012887.4	12/16/08	101422019
CHINA	CN 10 197 1500	10/30/13	20080123790.3	03/30/07	CN104243248
	ED1470456	12/20/00			
EPO EPO	EP1470456	12/30/09 10/26/11	3707570.2	01/28/03	EP1470456
EPO EPO	EP1470457		3735054.3	01/28/03	EP1470457
EPO EPO	EP1494191	07/26/06	4100499.5	02/10/04	EP1494191
EPO EPO	EP1626532	03/19/14	5012617.6	06/13/05	EP1626532
<u>EPO</u>	EP1643324	06/05/13	5108954.8	09/28/05	EP1643324
<u>EPO</u>	EP1646185	08/17/11	5109169.2	10/04/05	EP1646185
<u>EPO</u>	EP2225854	02/12/14	8869509.3	12/16/08	EP2225854
<u>EPO</u>			7101252.0	10/04/05	EP1783959
EPO			7774303.7	03/30/07	EP2005713
EPO			13172203.5	06/13/05	EP2642696A3
EPO			13172204.3	06/13/05	EP2642697A3
FINLAND	FI1470456	12/30/09	3707570.2	01/28/03	EP1470456
FRANCE	FR1470456	12/30/09	3707570.2	01/28/03	EP1470456
FRANCE	FR1470457	10/26/11	3735054.3	01/28/03	EP1470457
FRANCE	FR1626532	03/19/14	5012617.6	06/13/05	EP1626532
FRANCE	FR1643324	06/05/13	5108954.8	09/28/05	EP1643324
FRANCE	FR1646185	08/17/11	5109169.2	10/04/05	EP1646185
FRANCE	FR2225854	02/12/14	8869509.3	12/16/08	EP2225854
FRANCE	FR1494191	07/26/06	4100499.5	02/10/04	EP1494191
GERMANY			10317962.3	04/17/03	
GERMANY	DE602005029532.1	08/17/11	5109169.2	10/04/05	EP1646185
GERMANY	DE602005039869.4	06/05/13	5108954.8	09/28/05	EP1643324
GERMANY	DE602005042990.5	03/19/14	5012617.6	06/13/05	EP1626532
GERMANY	DE602008030307.1	02/12/14	8869509.3	12/16/08	EP2225854
GERMANY	DE60330750.7	12/30/09	3707570.2	01/28/03	EP1470456
GERMANY	DE60338908.2	10/26/11	3735054.3	01/28/03	EP1470457
GERMANY	DE502004001017.2	07/26/06	4100499.5	02/10/04	EP1494191
GERMANY			112007001804.0	08/29/07	
GREECE	GR1494191	07/26/06	4100499.5	02/10/04	EP1494191
IRELAND	IE1494191	07/26/06	4100499.5	02/10/04	EP1494191
			<u> </u>		

IDEL AND	4.470.450	40/20/00	2707570.0	04/20/02	4.470.450
IRELAND ITALY	1470456 IT1470457	12/30/09 10/26/11	3707570.2 3735054.3	01/28/03	1470456 EP1470457
				00, 0 0	
ITALY	IT1626532	03/19/14	5012617.6	06/13/05	EP1626532
ITALY	IT1643324	06/05/13	5108954.8	09/28/05	EP1643324
ITALY	IT1646185	08/17/11	5109169.2	10/04/05	EP1646185
ITALY	IT2225854	02/12/14	8869509.3	12/16/08	EP2225854
ITALY	IT1494191	07/26/06	4100499.5	02/10/04	EP1494191
MEXICO	MX313282	09/12/13	MX/a/2010/007211	12/16/08	
MEXICO	MX322526	08/01/14	MX/a/2013/010239	12/16/08	
NETHERLANDS	NL1470456	12/30/09	3707570.2	01/28/03	EP1470456
NETHERLANDS	NL1470457	10/26/11	3735054.3	01/28/03	EP1470457
NETHERLANDS	NL1626532	03/19/14	5012617.6	06/13/05	EP1626532
NETHERLANDS	NL1643324	06/05/13	5108954.8	09/28/05	EP1643324
NETHERLANDS	NL1646185	08/17/11	5109169.2	10/04/05	EP1646185
NETHERLANDS	NL1494191	07/26/06	4100499.5	02/10/04	EP1494191
SOUTH KOREA	100989017	10/20/10	1020087024880.0	03/30/07	1.02008E+12
SOUTH KOREA	101272384	06/07/13	1020107014107.0	06/25/10	1.0201E+12
SOUTH KOREA	KR101202914B1	11/20/12	1020107014718.0	12/16/08	1.0201E+12
SPAIN	ES2270271	07/26/06	4100499.5	02/10/04	EP1494191
SWEDEN	SE1470456	12/30/09	3707570.2	01/28/03	EP1470456
SWEDEN	SE1470457	10/26/11	3735054.3	01/28/03	EP1470457
SWEDEN	SE1626532	03/19/14	5012617.6	06/13/05	EP1626532
SWEDEN	SE1643324	06/05/13	5108954.8	09/28/05	EP1643324
SWEDEN	SE1646185	08/17/11	5109169.2	10/04/05	EP1646185
SWEDEN	SE2225854	02/12/14	8869509.3	12/16/08	EP2225854
SWEDEN	SE1494191	07/26/06	4100499.5	02/10/04	EP1494191
SWITZERLAND	CH1470456	12/30/09	3707570.2	01/28/03	EP1470456
SWITZERLAND	CH1470457	10/26/11	3735054.3	01/28/03	EP1470457
SWITZERLAND	CH1626532	03/19/14	5012617.6	06/13/05	EP1626532
SWITZERLAND	CH1643324	06/05/13	5108954.8	09/28/05	EP1643324
SWITZERLAND	CH1646185	08/17/11	5109169.2	10/04/05	EP1646185
SWITZERLAND	CH2225854	02/12/14	8869509.3	12/16/08	EP2225854
SWITZERLAND	CH1494191	07/26/06	4100499.5	02/10/04	EP1494191
JNITED KINGDOM	GB1470456	12/30/09	3707570.2	01/28/03	EP1470456
JNITED KINGDOM	GB1470457	10/26/11	3735054.3	01/28/03	EP1470457
JNITED KINGDOM	GB1626532	03/19/14	5012617.6	06/13/05	EP1626532
JNITED KINGDOM	GB1643324	06/05/13	5108954.8	09/28/05	EP1643324
JNITED KINGDOM	GB1646185	08/17/11	5109169.2	10/04/05	EP1646185
JNITED KINGDOM	GB2225854	02/12/14	8869509.3	12/16/08	EP2225854
JNITED KINGDOM	GB1494191	07/26/06	4100499.5	02/10/04	EP1494191
US	351101101	31723733	60/352,452	02/10/01	2
US	8131399		10/353,142		
US	8538589		13/366,095		
US	000000		10/353,110		
US			10/672,527		
US	7860495		10/915,034		
US	1000483		12/629,548		
	8200273				
110	0200273		12/953,244		
US US	7139239		10/958,770		

US	7664573	10/952,705		
US	7746887	11/402,743		
US		60/823,788		
US	9030315	11/846,218		
US		60/823,909		
US		60/823,912		
US	8264371	11/969,111		
US		12/124,452		
US		61/037,739		
US	8224282	12/406,799		
US	8350691	12/269,136		
US	7363036	10/824,800		
WO/PCT		PCT/US2003/002556	01/28/03	WO/2003/064933
WO/PCT		PCT/US2003/002559	01/28/03	WO/2003/065136
WO/PCT		PCT/US2007/007984	03/30/07	WO/2007/123738
WO/PCT		PCT/US2007/077107	08/29/07	WO/2008/027964
WO/PCT		PCT/US2008/013746	12/16/08	WO/2009/088429

RECORDED: 10/14/2016